



ISSUER RATING

Long-term Rating

Tendencia: Estable

Fecha de primer rating: 10/11/2023

## Contacts

### Associate

Mariella Giuliana Pajuelo Liberati  
mariella.pajuelo@ethifinance.com

### Chief Rating Officer

Guillermo Cruz Martínez  
guillermo.cruz@ethifinance.com

## Rating action and rationale

- EthiFinance Ratings assigns MaxamCorp Holding S.L. a rating of "BBB-" with a Stable outlook.
- The rating is based on the group's: i) solid competitive position with consolidated competitive advantages, adequate size, and favourable diversification both geographically and by client; and ii) ability to meet its financial commitments, reflected in controlled interest coverage and leverage ratios. Maxam has achieved the recovery of its profitability through good management of the unfavourable operating environment (Covid-19, inflation, etc.), through the incorporation of efficiency measures and control of costs, as well as a restructuring involving formalised divestments. As a result of these measures, Maxam has improved its financial profile, resulting in lower indebtedness, which in 2023 stood at NFD/EBITDA < 2x and EBITDA/interest > 6x (NFD/EBITDA and EBITDA/interest indicators, as defined in the covenants applied to Maxam: 1.6x and 8.7x, respectively). Nevertheless, if the group falls materially short of achieving the provisional forecasts it has for 2024 this could lead to a review and potential downgrade of the rating.
- As limiting factors, the assessment is mainly penalised by the low level of financial autonomy (equity/TFD < 50%)<sup>1</sup>, as well as by Maxam operating within a sector, basic materials, that despite adequate fundamentals is assessed as having high ESG risk.
- The company's ESG policies are considered adequate (company ESG score between 1 and 2), which has a neutral effect on the rating. However, in line with our methodology, the basic materials sector presents a high ESG risk (sector heatmap score between 4 and 5), given its impact on the environment. This assessment results in a sector rating that is downgraded by one category.

## Description

Maxam is a Spanish industrial group of recognised worldwide prestige which specialises in the design, development, manufacture and application of energetic materials. As a result of a restructuring and divestment process, Maxam has dispensed with some business lines (outdoors and defence<sup>2</sup>) to focus on the design, development, manufacture and marketing of explosives for civil industry. As a result, there has been a significant change that has led to an increase in EBITDA and a reduction in financial debt. For the financial year to end-August 2023, the company reported turnover of €1,094.8m (+10.2% yoy) with EBITDA of €239.3m (EBITDA margin of 21.9%), and recorded an adjusted DFN/EBITDA ratio of 1.7x. EBITDA for covenant purposes was €276.7m, and the DFN/EBITDA ratio was 1.6x.

## Fundamentals

### Business profile

#### Sector analysis

- Global sector characterised by a medium level of competition and high barriers to entry due to high know-how requirements, technical qualifications, regulations, and CapEx requirements.

Civil explosives are mainly used to break up rock, whether in mines, quarries or civil works. Therefore, the level of demand is directly related to the evolution of mining, construction and civil works. The regulations and norms regarding the transport of explosives present relevant restrictions, a characteristic that means that the operating companies have to comply with strict regulatory frameworks, which is a barrier to entry for new competitors. On the other hand, it should be noted that the companies operating in the sector have on average level of

<sup>1</sup> The equity/DFT ratio as at FY 2023, excluding FX changes, was 25.3%. MaxamCorp Holding S.A.'s ratio was 54.8%.

<sup>2</sup> Defence and security industry, ammunition manufacturing and demilitarisation activities.

profitability that is considered high.

- **Performance of the mining sector (highly linked to Maxam's core business) with positive outlook for the gold and copper market.**

Civil explosives are used extensively in the mining sector, for which the main risks derive from commodity prices (in Maxam's case, mainly gold and copper), government regulations, and geopolitical factors. Gold was one of the best performing assets in a context of uncertainty and marked by inflation due to its safe-haven nature and counter-cyclical behaviour; the average price per ounce in 2023 is expected to remain at higher levels than the previous year. The outlook for the price of copper expects an increase with respect to 2022, also, in the long term, the extraction of copper has important drivers, with which an average annual growth in production of 3.2% is estimated until 2031.

- **In line with our new methodology, the basic materials sector presents a high ESG risk (heatmap score between 4 and 5) given its impact on the environment.**

ESG-related risks for the companies in the sector and impacts on social, environmental and stakeholder factors are already material and affect the stability of fundamentals of the sector (write-offs, etc.) We consider that companies in the sector need to transform their operations or else face significant risks in the short to medium term. This assessment results in a sector rating that is downgraded by one category. On the other hand, Maxam applies ESG policies that partially mitigate the high risk of the sector.

### Competitive positioning

- **Favourable competitive position within the industry.**

Maxam is a benchmark player in its areas of operation, with a leadership position in certain market segments and niches. Its competitive position is based on a history of more than 150 years and a worldwide presence in a competitive sector with high know-how requirements and affected by stringent regulations, which favour its competitive fundamentals.

- **Broad diversification by market and product type that mitigates concentration in a single business segment.**

Maxam distributes and provides services with Europe and Africa as its main markets. The high geographical diversification, together with the wide range of products and services, mitigates the concentration in the Civil Explosives segment.

### Corporate governance

- **Rhône Capital, the main shareholder since 2020, has refocused Maxam's strategy with the objective of increasing profitability and improving efficiency within the group.**

Rhône Capital, a private equity fund created in 1995, owns 74.8% of Maxam; the remaining 25.2% is held by a group of private shareholders called Grupo TDA, Técnicos Directivos y Asociados. EthiFinance Ratings assesses this shareholding structure as adequate, based on the financial capacity of the main shareholder. Management has focused on implementing efficiency measures within the group, reducing its cost structure and divesting operations in unprofitable markets and segments, thereby returning to a path of organic growth. As a result, Maxam's profitability and results have shown a significant improvement, which has improved the group's credit quality.

- **ESG neutral analysis.**

Based on the ESG data analysed and after applying our methodology, EthiFinance Ratings assesses Maxam's ESG policies as neutral (ESG score of the company between 1 and 2). Consequently, the company's rating is not affected by this factor.

## Financial profile

### Cash flow and indebtedness

- **Rising trend for turnover and profitability.**

The civil explosives business line has seen a positive trend in the last two years, driven by the good performance of the mining markets. Higher revenues have come hand in hand with an improved EBITDA margin (FY23: 21.9%) as a consequence of the restructuring and efficiency measures implemented. For the coming years, a revenues CAGR<sub>23-27</sub> of 9.3% is expected, while the EBITDA margin is expected to remain around 23% based on the economies of scale generated and high gold and copper prices.

- **Significant decrease in indebtedness which has resulted in a controlled level of debt for the company. Adequate interest coverage.**

The group's financial structure has historically shown a high level of leverage. However, this has been on a downward trend in recent years via amortisations. Lower financial debt and the impact of the measures applied by Maxam to obtain greater operating efficiency have led to a moderate level of indebtedness (EthiFinance NFD/EBITDA ratio of 1.7x, according to the definition of the covenants applied to Maxam, it is 1.6x). On the other hand, interest coverage is considered adequate (EthiFinance ratio of 6.8x, according to the definition of the covenants applied to Maxam, the ratio is 8.7x).

### Capitalisation

- **Limited own funds.**

Maxam shows a leveraged financial structure with a weak level of financial autonomy, which is expected to remain at tight values (equity/TFD ~ 50%).

### Liquidity

- **Adequate liquidity profile.**

Maxam shows an appropriate capacity to meet its financial commitments in the short term based mainly on its adequate cash position and available credit lines. Additionally, Maxam has good access to funding and the presence of undrawn credit lines, key aspects supporting its credit profile.

### Modifiers

- **Controversies.**

In January 2022, a truck driven by a transporter not associated with Maxam but containing explosives manufactured by the company, exploded in Ghana. The event raised questions about compliance with relevant regulations. Maxam was fined €5.25m by Ghana's Ministry of Lands and Mineral Resources. After analysing the situation, EthiFinance considers the impact on the rating to be nil, noting that the explosion was not caused by the chemical instability of the explosives being transported or the anchoring of the cargo, but because the truck was involved in an accident.

## Summary of financial information

Key financial figures <sup>12</sup> . Thousands of euros			
	2022	2023	23vs22
Invoicing	993.297	1.094.817	10,2%
EBITDA <sup>3</sup>	171.837	239.258	39,2%
EBITDA margin <sup>3</sup>	17,3%	21,9%	4.6pp
EBIT	106.492	109.157	2,5%
EBIT margin	10,7%	10,0%	-0.8pp
EBT	n.a.	92.874	n.a.
Total Assets	1,325.682	1,064.021	-19,7%
Equity	208.297	107.373	-48,5%
Total Financial Debt	624.430	596.341	-4,5%
Net Financial Debt	441.354	403.738	-8,5%
Adjusted PN /DFT <sup>4</sup>	43,3%	35,3%	8.0pp
DFN/EBITDA	2,6x	1,7x	-0,9x
Funds From Operations	n.a.	279.479	n.a.
FFO/DFN	n.a.	69,2%	n.a.
EBITDA/Interest	n.a.	6,8x	n.a.
<b>Ratios Syndicated loan</b>			
	Mar-22	Aug-22	Aug-23
Net financial debt	567.096	448.075	448.609
EBITDA	243.076	314.050	276.719
Financial expenses	21.170	20.896	31.855
Capex	-36.200	14.112	32.930
EBITDA/Net financial expenses	11,5x	15,0x	6,7x
DFN/EBITDA	2,3x	1,4x	1,6x

<sup>1</sup> Ratios calculated in accordance with EthiFinance Ratings methodology. <sup>2</sup> Fiscal year-end in August of each period. <sup>3</sup> Adjusted EBITDA does not take into account restructuring plan severance charges, gains on disposals and impairment of fixed assets, as well as non-recurring miscellaneous expenses. <sup>4</sup> It does not consider the impact of FX changes.

## Sensitivity analysis

Factors that could (individually or collectively) impact the rating:

- **Positive factors (↑).**  
For the time being, we do not foresee a rating upgrade in the short term.
- **Negative factors (↓).**  
Non-achievement to a high degree of the projected figures for both debt and profitability for FY24. Deterioration of the NFD/EBITDA ratio (>3x) on a sustained basis. Deterioration of interest coverage ratio (<6x). Deterioration of ESG metrics, so that they are in an unfavourable position vis a vis the sector. Reduction of the capitalisation ratio (equity/TFD <20%) on a sustained basis.

## Credit rating

Credit Rating	
<b>Business Profile</b>	<b>BB+</b>
<i>Sectoral Analysis</i>	<i>BB-</i>
<i>ESG Sector Adjustment</i>	<i>Negativo</i>
<i>Competitive Positioning</i>	<i>BBB</i>
<i>Governance</i>	<i>BB+</i>
<b>Financial Profile</b>	<b>BBB-</b>
<i>Cash flow and debt</i>	<i>BBB+</i>
<i>Capitalisation</i>	<i>B-</i>
ESG Adjustment Company	Neutral
<b><u>Anchor Rating</u></b>	<b>BBB-</b>
<i>Modifiers</i>	-
<b><u>Rating</u></b>	<b>BBB-</b>

## Regulatory information

### Fuentes de información

La calificación de crédito emitida en este informe ha sido realizada de manera solicitada por parte del ente calificado, participando éste en el proceso. La misma se basa tanto en información privada como pública. Las principales fuentes utilizadas son:

- Cuentas anuales.
- Página web corporativa.
- Información publicada por los Boletines Oficiales.
- Rating book facilitado por la compañía.

La información ha sido exhaustivamente revisada para asegurar plausibilidad y coherencia, considerándose satisfactoria. No obstante, EthiFinance Ratings no asume ninguna responsabilidad sobre la veracidad de la información y de las conclusiones deducidas sobre la misma.

### Información adicional

- La calificación ha sido realizada de acuerdo al Reglamento (CE) N° 1060/2009 del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo de 16 de septiembre de 2009 sobre las agencias de calificación crediticia y en concordancia con la Metodología Corporate Rating que puede consultarse en <https://www.ethifinance.com/es/calificaciones/methodologies>; y bajo la Escala Corporate largo plazo disponible en <https://www.ethifinance.com/es/calificaciones/ratingScale>
- EthiFinance Ratings publica los datos sobre las tasas históricas de incumplimiento de las categorías de calificación, que se alojan en el repositorio central de estadísticas CEREP, del regulador European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA).
- De acuerdo con lo estipulado en el Artículo 6, apartado 2, en relación con el anexo I, sección B, punto 4, del Reglamento (CE) N° 1060/2009 del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo de 16 de septiembre de 2009, se informa que en el transcurso de los últimos 12 meses EthiFinance Ratings ha prestado servicios auxiliares a la entidad calificada, no así a terceros vinculados. No obstante, conforme a nuestra Política de Conflictos de Intereses, esta venta no supone conflicto ya que no supera el 5% de la cifra neta de negocio.
- El rating otorgado ha sido notificado a la entidad calificada, no siendo modificado desde entonces.

**Condiciones de uso de este documento y su contenido:**

Para todo tipo de Calificaciones Crediticias que emita ETHIFINANCE RATINGS, S.L. (la "AGENCIA"), el Usuario no podrá, ni por sí mismo ni a través de terceros, transferir, subarrendar, sublicenciar, vender, extraer, reutilizar o disponer de cualquier otra forma del contenido de este Documento a un tercero, ya sea a título gratuito u oneroso.

A los efectos de las presentes Condiciones de Uso, se considerará Usuario a todo cliente que pueda haber suscrito un producto y/o un servicio que le permita disponer del contenido de este Documento, así como a toda persona privilegiada que pueda acceder al contenido de este Documento a través de <https://www.ethifinance.com/>.

El usuario tampoco podrá alterar, transformar o distorsionar la información proporcionada de ninguna manera. Asimismo, no podrá copiar y/o duplicar la información, ni crear archivos que contengan la información del Documento, ni en su totalidad ni parcialmente.

El Documento y su código fuente, cualquiera que sea su tipología, se considerará elaboración, creación u obra de la AGENCIA y estará sujeto a la protección de la normativa sobre derechos de propiedad intelectual. Para los usos permitidos de este Documento, el Usuario se obliga a no permitir la supresión del copyright de la AGENCIA, la fecha de emisión del Documento, la razón social establecida por la AGENCIA, así como el logotipo, las marcas y cualquier otro signo distintivo que sea representativo de la AGENCIA y de sus derechos sobre el Documento.

El Usuario acepta las condiciones de Uso de este Documento y queda sujeto a estas disposiciones desde la primera vez que se le facilite este Documento, independientemente de la forma en que se le facilite el mismo. El Documento y su contenido no podrán ser utilizados con fines ilícitos o distintos a los autorizados por la AGENCIA. El Usuario informará a la AGENCIA de cualquier uso no autorizado del Documento y/o de su contenido que se ponga de manifiesto. El Usuario responderá frente a la AGENCIA por sí mismo y por sus empleados y/o por cualquier otro tercero al que se le haya facilitado o haya tenido acceso al Documento y/o a su contenido en caso de daños y perjuicios que se deriven del incumplimiento de las obligaciones que el Usuario declaró haber leído, aceptado y comprendido al recibir el Documento, sin perjuicio de las demás acciones legales que la AGENCIA pueda ejercer en defensa de sus legítimos derechos e intereses.

El Documento se facilita bajo la aceptación de que la AGENCIA no es responsable de la interpretación que el Usuario pueda hacer de la información contenida. Los análisis crediticios incluidos en el Documento, así como las calificaciones y declaraciones, deben considerarse como opiniones válidas en la fecha de emisión de los informes y no como declaraciones de hecho o recomendaciones para comprar, mantener o vender cualquier valor o para tomar cualquier decisión de inversión. Las calificaciones crediticias y las perspectivas de calificación crediticia emitidas por la AGENCIA se consideran una opinión propia, por lo que se recomienda que el Usuario la tome como base limitada para cualquier propósito para el que pretenda utilizar la información. Los análisis no abordan la idoneidad de ningún valor. La AGENCIA no actúa como fiduciaria ni como asesora de inversiones, por lo que el contenido del Documento no debe ser utilizado como sustituto de los conocimientos, criterios, juicios o experiencia del Usuario, su Dirección, empleados, asesores y/o clientes para la toma de decisiones de inversión. La AGENCIA dedica todos sus esfuerzos a garantizar que la información suministrada sea precisa y fiable. No obstante, dado que la información se elabora en base a datos suministrados por fuentes que pueden estar fuera del control de la AGENCIA, y cuya verificación y comparación no siempre es posible, la AGENCIA, sus filiales, y sus directores, accionistas, empleados, analistas y agentes no tendrán responsabilidad alguna (incluyendo, sin limitación alguna, pérdida de ingresos y costes de oportunidad, pérdida de negocio o daños a la reputación o cualquier otro coste) por cualquier inexactitud, error, falta de correspondencia, integridad u omisión de datos e información utilizados en la elaboración del Documento o en relación con cualquier uso de su contenido, incluso en el caso de haber sido advertida de los posibles daños. La AGENCIA no realiza auditorías ni asume la obligación de verificar las fuentes de información independientes sobre las que se elaboran las calificaciones.

Por lo tanto, el Usuario acepta que la información proporcionada por la AGENCIA puede ser un elemento más a tener en cuenta a la hora de tomar decisiones empresariales, pero no se tomarán decisiones basándose únicamente en ella; siendo así, la AGENCIA no se hace responsable de la falta de idoneidad. Asimismo, la utilización de la información ante juzgados y/o tribunales, administraciones públicas, o cualquier otro organismo público o tercero privado por cualquier motivo, será responsabilidad exclusiva del Usuario y la AGENCIA no responderá de ninguna responsabilidad por la inadecuación de los contenidos de la información.

La información sobre las personas físicas que pueda aparecer en este documento es única y exclusivamente relevante para sus negocios o actividades empresariales, sin referencia a la esfera de su vida privada, por lo que puede ser considerada. Los datos personales que puedan aparecer en este documento son tratados de acuerdo con el Reglamento (UE) 679/2016, relativo a la protección de las personas físicas en lo que respecta al tratamiento de datos personales y a la libre circulación de estos datos y demás normativa aplicable. Aquellos interesados que deseen ejercer los derechos que les asisten pueden encontrar más información en el enlace: <https://www.ethifinance.com/> en la página de Política de Privacidad o contactar con nuestro Delegado de Protección de Datos en el correo [dpo@ethifinance.com](mailto:dpo@ethifinance.com).

Copyright © 2023 ETHIFINANCE RATINGS, S.L. Todos los derechos reservados.

C/ Velázquez nº18, 3º derecha, 28001 - Madrid - España.